








Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall ve made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintanaent as their designee.

(rrrr e e s
- L loJib)it
. Coftractor Sngnature Dat

é’&my C‘;‘y \/:q,p §{:&. 2 _a 73
E Print Name, Title
£

T s oo v

Facnmes F’lanmng and Management

File ID Number:
Introduction Dat¢
Enactment Numk
Eng~t—=oet Dot

By:

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

ScoPE OF WORK

Contractor Name: SCA Environmental, Inc.

Billing Rate: Ni=~*een hundred dr''~-s and no cents (** 900.00)

Description of Services to be Provided

1. Goals or Objectives
Testing services

2, Description of Services tc e Provided
The scope of the project is to provide additional services for waste characterization for the excavated soils at

Elmhurst Elementary School, including sampling for CAM-17 metals and naturally occurring asbestos.

3. Deliverables
Testing report.

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03









DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURI Oakland ad
School District, the District's Consultants, and all authorized agents and
representatives, and members, directors, officers, trustees, agents and

employees of any of them as per the WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Primary insurance and severability of interests apply per policy form.

Workers Compensation policy includes Waiver of Subrogation.

AMS 25.5 (ur/97) 2 of 2 #M290021




POLICY NUMBER: MZG80935030

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEA!

COM -IAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 2010 07 04

AD IT CAREFULLY.

ADD:i11ONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED F _ISON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organziation(s):

Location Of Covered Operations

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Susie Butler-Beckley
Facilities Planning & Mgmt

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

REF: Elmhurst MS Modernization /
QUSD Project No. 06003 / SCA
Project #B8434. GENERAL
LIABILITY i DJITIONAL INSURED:
Oakland Unified School District,
the District's Consultants, and

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole orin part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for

the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-

nated above.

B. With respect to the insurance affordedto ese
additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

all authorized agents and representatives,

This insurance es not apply to "bodily injury” or

"property damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or equip-
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the -oject (other than service, mainte-
nance or repairs) to be performed by or on
beh  of the additional insured(s) at the loca-
tion of the covered operations has been com-
pleted; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or «  nage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than another contractor or subcontrator
engaged in perfc 1ing operations for a
principa : a part of the same project.

d members, directors,

officers, trustees, agents and employees of any of them as per the

WRITTEN CONTRACT.

CG 201007 04

Copyright, ISO Properties, Inc., 2004

Page 1 of 1
UNIFORM



POLICY NUMBER: MZG80935030 CO AE ’IAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20370704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE | CAREFULLY.

ADDi11ONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organziation(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Oakland Unified School District REF: Elt irst MS Modernization /
Attn: Susie Butler-Beckley QUSD Project No. 06003 / SCA
Facilities Planning & Mgmt Project #B8434. GENERAL
955 High Street LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED:
Oakland, CA 94601 Qakland Unified School District,

the District's Consultants, and
Information required to comblete this Schedule, if not shown above. will be shown in the Declarations.

Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to in- at the location desianated and described in the
clude as an additional insured the person(s) or or- schedule of s er rsement performed for that ad-
ganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with ditional inst | and included in the "products-com-
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property pleted operations hazard".

damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work"

all authorized agents and representatives, and r o s, directors,
officers, trustees, agents and employees of any of them as per the
WRITTEN CONTRACT.

CG 203707 04 Copyright, ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1
UNIFORM






PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT RouTIinG FORM

VLT LEMIUL U0 RV AN L fhre e s At et ses saess ) sgepes oo m e aaas s

caten ond on

et

ceorgicalion, uriess vendon e

i
|
|

DUsSD v

r/C,omrauor Fhstory

H
V.nr}mn a8 .m () J.,l4‘

D’x;.a Vi W

- . o i LAHa e X xisren wass s oy
i r [SRIGY U1 N
L] SRR SLY
o ihvan SaE i

[ RIS LN |

PRy

Funa # i r(ubvusu_ TRATTEY - i

2122

SSELF TNy

3 Bond- Mp-xwm b %

§ DEPACES CANnUL B
H M;\”-,P(}m w‘rm'

3 TIRRRCU VAL BSIE NE 8 AR RO es St aevd e sssaaeeie . awer

st de»r‘ beforw 2 ?O Wiz

Phone

; I Division Head
H

§ Capital Program Contract & Accounting:
1 ; Man?gtr

qurnlure

S UUOUE St e s © . }

|
Hha

Gvnerai Counsc! Dcp':rtment of F mls’ties Planning and Management

2 |

: Sv;n'x!urc

Asstslant Supem
3. {late Approved
S‘th re
Prv..rdcnt, Board .. ...
- : , B R o ) -
; I
4 b Uiste sopreovied !
L Signature :

s R THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT















e »

Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 30f 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of W«

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is made part of this Agreement.

ScoPE oF WORK

Contractor Name: SCA Environmental, Inc.

Billing Rate: Twenty thousand, three hundred and sixty dc irs and no cents ($20,360.00)
Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to provide assurance that the students and faculty are not exp  d to hazardeous materials
during demolition of the existing Auditorium space.

1. Goals or Objectives
Air quality investigation

2. Description of Services to be Provided
At the request of the District, SCA will conduct additional indoor air 1+ investigation and increase the NO2
sampling by (10} ten additional monitors.

3. Deliverables
Inspection services

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03









AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AGREEMENT FC  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

WITH

SCA Environmental

FOR

Additional Services for the
Elmhurst Middle School Modernization - Auditorium

Project Number: 06003

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIt RICT

November 19, 2009




























-DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from F

GENERAL LIABILITY/JAUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: QOakland  ified
Schoo! District, the District's Consultants, and all authorized agents and
representatives, and members, directors, officers, trustees, agents and

employees of any of them as per the WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Primary insurance and severability of interests apply per policy form.

Workers Compensation policy includes Waiver of Subrogation.

AMS 25,3 (07/97) 2 of 2 #M272555















DESCRIPTIONS (C

GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: Oakiand Unified
School District, the District's Consultants, and all authorized agents and
representatives, and members, directors, officers, trustees, agents and

employees of any of them as per the WRITTEN CONTRACT.

Primary insurance and severability of interests apply per policy form.

Workers Compensation policy includes Waiver of Subrogation.

AMS 25.3 \usr9r) 2 of 2 #M275191




\\\
g, \CIlITlFlSPLAthhG
A//OU/‘/f“' MANABEMENT

/
V. 14,
0/@& g /ﬁl\m]u A 839
/
',/
I/l'
/
/
;
;
/
,/(
/"I
/
/
/
//
/
/















AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSION:

WITH

SCA Envirenmental ‘

FOR

Additional Services for the
Elmhurst Smali Schools Project

Project Number: 06003

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST CT

‘October 9, 2008

IUO"VS \(1'3 9“%‘%‘“‘”"‘:" ~
lTJ)_H'“ ot

LV L0

INIWLYYAR0 ohil g ‘ 307

RHNBUVRV" 5
‘JH\NH‘ﬂd gALIN

SERVICES



AMENDMENT NO.3 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE! {TWEEN THE
OAXLAND Ul....ED SCHOOL DISTRICTANED A NV ON! TAL
DATED JUNE 3, 2007

This 3™ Amendment is entered into this 9th day of October, 2008 betw | the OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT (“DISTR_ICT”) AND SCA ENVIRONME! AL (“CONSULTANT™) for the
Elmhurst Small Schools.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional services  ler the original confract
and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional abatement monitoring services

provided by CONSULTANT, Whereas additional abatement monitoring services are needed for the
separate roofing project, due to a District requested change in scope,

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT araend this contract as follows;

I SCOPE OF WORK
Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow for additional budget to
compensate for added costs:
To provide additional abatement monitoring serviced are needed for the separate
roofing project.

I, COMPENSATION
Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional
Jees required to complete additional abatement monitoring services for the Elmhurst Small
Schools Project. The present fee of $8,462.48 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed
amount of $1,324.50 for a new total contract amount of $9,786.98.

HI. PROJECT SCHEDULE
Appendix C is heveby modified to.extend the end date from August 21, 2007 to December
31, 2008.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

2

Amendment No. 3 to agreement for professional services with SCA Environmental for A ional Services for the
Elmurst Small Schools Project. Project Number: 06003












instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Qakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District sch  Isu  r the planned approach
is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and o liness for all individuals participating in the
learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and
well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes
towards leamming. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that
direction.

DISCU®<TION
The scope of the project is to provide asbestos and lead-bast  paint consulting services for the
Elmhurst Schools Roofing project.

FISCAL IMPACT
The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bor  Measure

RECOM™"NDAT™ ™™

Approval by Board o1 Education for Amendment No. 2 on bet Tof ¢ District with SCA
Environmental for Additional Environmental Services for the Elmhurst Small Schools Project,
increasing the contract by a not to exceed amount of $2,960.00, increasing previous contract
amount from $5,502.48 to a not to exceed amount of $8,462.48 and revising the end date from
August 21, 2007 to December 31, 2008. All remaining portions. the agreement shall remain in
fuil force and effect as originally stated,

Key code: 2029901810-6262

ER: TEW:SMB 2
PACONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTEINCONTRACTS - WORKING FOLDERWMisc, Contracts\SCA\Eimhurst Small
Schools\Amendment 2\Template- Board memo-Amendment.1.doc




AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESS

WITH
SCA Environ 1 1

FOR

Additional Services for the
Elmhurst Small Schools Project

Project Number: 06003

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHO( 1 T]

April 3,2008

¢

SERVICES




\
AMENDMENT NO.2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERY | BETWEEN THE
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SCA ENVIRONMENTAL
DATED JUNE 18, 2007

This 2°¢ Amendment is entered into this 3rd. day of April, 2008 between the OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT (“DISTRICT”) AND SCA ENVIRONMENTAL (“CONSULTANT”) for the
Elmhurst Small Schools.

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has commenced the professional servic the original contract
and additional budget is warranted to compensate for additional enviror services provided by
CONSULTANT. Whereas consultant is to provide asbestos and lead-ba: t consulting, due to a
District requested change,

NOW THEREFORE, the DISTRICT and CONSULTANT amend thisc:  ract as follows;

i SCOPE OF WORK ,
Appendix A, Scope of Work, is hereby modified as follows to allow fo  Iditional budget to
compensate for added costs:
To provide asbestos and lead-based pain: consulting

II. COMPENSATION
Appendix B, Compensation and Payment, is hereby modified to allow for the additional
fees required to complete additional environmental services for the Elmhurst Small Schools
Project. The present fee of $5,502.48 is hereby increased by a not-to-exceed amount of
$2,960.00 for a new total contract amount of $8,462.48.

I, PROJECT SCHEDULE
Appendix C is hereby modified to extend the end date from August 21, 2007 to December

31, 2008.

All remaining portions of the agreerent shall remain in | force and effect as  ginally stated.

2

Amendment No. 2 to agreement for professional services with SCA Environmental for Additional Services for the
Elmhurst Small Schools Project. Project Number: 06603
















AMENDMENT NO. 1t TO AGREEMENT FOR ROFESSIOMN

WITH

SCA Environmental

FOR

Additional Sexvices for the
Elmhurst Small Schools Proje

Project Number: 06003

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST!

September 18, 2007

SERVICES







IN WIT. ...38 WHEREOF, Consuitant has executed this Agreement, and : Dis  ct, by its State
Administrator, who is authorized to do so, has executed this Agree; :

"}ANT: SCA Environmental

&- 324 Dated: -
Title: \/f,,,_ Je_ b

OCAKLAND UNIFII SCHOOL DISTRICT

By: \1»7" e | Dated: * "/' [o7-

Vincent Matthews, Interim State Administrator
The Interim State Administrator

By: mf, — ‘ Dat ( l( ‘ (9(07

Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent,
Division of Facilities, Planning & Management,
Buildings and Grounds and Custodial Services

Apprcved as to form and procedure:

M Daed: . ' [/37¢

Speciti Facilities Counsel

Attachments: Agreement for Professional Services with SCA Environ:  at  dated

Consultant: SCA Environmental
School: Elmhurst Small Schools
Funding: General Obligation Bond-Measure B

3

Amendment No. «Amendment_Noy to agreement for professional services with «Contractor_long_in_noncaps for’
Additional Services for the«School Name_and Type» «Project» Project. Project Num'  «Project_Numberm












AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONALY  VICES
W

SCA Environmental

R

Elmhurst Small Scheols
0.U.8.D. ProjJect Number: 06003

June 7, 2007

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT







































APPENDIX C

PROJECT SCHEDULE:

The Consultant shalt complete the scope of services and deliver to the  strict all closeott files,
reports, evaluations and documents according to the following schedule:

June 18, 2007 to August 21, 2007

PROJECT BUDGET:

The budget established for this scope of work is NOT TO £X( thousand, one hundred
and sixty dollars and no cents ($5,160.00). The Consultan ise the District in writing at
any time during the progress of the waoik if there is any indicat e stofthe project will
exceed the above budget.

CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

This Confidentiality agreement is between SCA Environmental (hereinafter referred fo as
“Consultant?), and the Oakland Unified School District thereinafter refe ' as "District™), in anticipation of
censuling services for the Elmhurst Small Schools.

Consuftant agrees fo keep confidential and not disclose to anyone other than the State
Administrater, hisfher designee, and authorized personnel n the District’s Facilities Planning &
Management and Legal Departments, information obtained by or provided to C sultant pursuant to
consultant’s anticipated or actual work. Consultant further agrees to have each employee, independent
contractor or sub-consuitant retained or hired by Consultant agree to these confidentiality provisions and
sign a copy of this Agreement priof to performing any work.

Upon conclusion of any services performed by Consultant, Consul L agrees fo retum o the
Director of Factiifies Planning & Management of the District all documents obtained by or provided to
consuitant, along with any documents created by Consultant as a part of consultant’s work.

Consultant and District agree that this agreement is being er  2d into in advance of any actual
work being performed in this agreement does not ¢reate any interest expediation in any work 1o be
performad,

13

Agreement for Professional Services iver 126:08) with SCA Environmental
for Monitoring Services for Elmhurst Smalt Schools
Project in an amount not-to-exceed £5,180.00,












Fez Proposs - To Proddde Endonmtatal Consuiing Senices
QUSD, Emixyrsl WG Schodt, 1800 99 Ave., 0akang, CA

SCAPm  No: SCAL7-214A i _ e
Scope of Work

SCA proposes tor

Ta™ * _Abatement Monitorine:

1. Provide the services of a CalfOSHA "Certified Site Surveillance Technician™ {CSST) or Certified Asbestos

Consuhtant (CAC) under the direet supervision of a Cetified Industria) Hyglenist {ClH)Y to provide
environmental quality assurance servicgs inchuding perimeter air quality  mitoring and inspection of
epclosures during all nsbestos-refated work. Adr somples will be collected T 7 locations and analyzed the
same day that they were collected, Air samples will be amalyzed a1 SCA's contract NVLAP-accredited
lzboratory, using phase cowntrast microscopy {PCM) in accordance with the Nationsl Instiate for
Occupalional Safety and Health (NIOSH) method 7400, OQUSD’s Project Manager will be promptly
notitted (the following woming) of any unacceptable results.

S-J

Provide the sarvices of an Ir. Industnal Hysglenist or Environmental Scientist U to conduct periodic
perimeter alr and/or wipe sampling for lead to show the acceptability of dusl  rel procedures at the
Pproject limits and u5 othenwise required to show compliance with the sper catjons.

Review the Congscter's pre-job submitials and preparation of the work area, prior to commencement of
asbestos abatement procedures. The results of that review will be promptly reported to OUSDs Project
Manager, along with SCA's tecommendations on remedial actipns needed prior to proceeding.

>

4. Perform daily observations of the Contracter's work areq, to document-that work s being carried ot safcly
and in compliancs with the requirsments of the specific i, and 1o collect abatement progress data.

5. Provide the services of apprepriate senjor professions] personnel to advise OUSD en ke :al matters
arising during the cowrse of the ashestos removal project and lead hazard issues,

5. Maintain a record of all relevant observations and findings imade during the abaternent project, A copy of
this record will be provided to QUSD st the completion of the project.

7. Provide CUSD with daily reporis on the abatement project. A compreh  ve finzal repert will be presented
to QUSD within one month of completion of the abatement project.

g Provide final asbestos cleasonce inspections and testing. This will inclade & ngorous viseal inspection of all
work surfaces (o ensute that visible debris {5 not left ip the work urea,

9. Provide final asbostos clearance inspections and testing, This will include & rigerous visual inspection of al)
worke surfaces 10 enswre that visible debris s not lefl in the work area. Note that SCA advetates conducting
visual inspection only for dembolition sites where reecoupancy is not scheduoled.

19. Provide final visoat inspections for lead gs outlined in the Project Specifications for clearance purposes.

1. Analysis of periodic elevated PCM air samples by Transmission Eleetron Microscopy (TEM) 10 determine
the cause for these elevated fiber Jevels generatly associated with gypsum p late and other non-asbestos
demalition debris, which can not be differentiated by the PCM analytical method. The TEM samples will
be analyzed m asccordance with the procedures deseribed in the Envirommentsl FProtection Agency
Regulation 40 CFR Part 763, Asbestos-Conteining | erials in Schools (A1 RA regulations),

Additicnal Seyvices Available But Not Within the Carrent Scope of Work

Additional scrvices, not withim this cwrent scope of work, which can bs provid a time and matenals basis,
include:

1. Instroction and vespirator fit testing of mainiebance personnel who peed to enter the work area whils





















